SEASONALITY OF VOLATILITY AND RETURNS
AND THEIR CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP

IN THE KUALA LUMPUR STOCK EXCHANGE

BY
TOH HOCK CHAI

(EGE99007)

FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

A Research Paper Submitted To The
Faculty Of Economics And Administration
University Of Malaya
In Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements For
MASTER OF APPLIED STATISTICS

Year 2000/2001

niversitl Mal

Wi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am sincerely grateful to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Kok Kim Lian, for his
suggestion and guidance in firming up the scope and the research methodology
of this study. Despite his busy schedule, Professor Dr. Kok has always been
very helpful and dedicated in providing valuable and constructive advice,
suggestions and encouragement to me during the progress of the research
paper. Without his continuous effort in providing guidance and professional

advice, | would not be able to carry out and complete this research paper.

| would also like to extend my gratitude and appreciation to all the lecturers from
the Department of Applied Statistics, Faculty of Economics and Administration for
unselfishly sharing their relevant statistical knowledge, techniques and
experiences with me during the course of the study. These statistical knowledge,

techniques and experiences are very relevant and useful in assisting me to

conduct this research study.

Last but not least, | would like to say a heartfelt thank you to my wonderful wife,
Kee Sook Harn, who gave her full support and encouragement throughout the
course of the study and during the completion of this research paper. Without
her full understanding and sacrifices in managing and caring our three lovely
growing children, | would not be able to focus my attention to complete this

course successfully.



ABSTRACT

The primary objective of this study is to investigate the presence of seasonal
variation in stock volatility and trading return across the days of the week and

their causal relationship in the Malaysian stock market for period 3 July 1995

to 30 June 2000.

The study revealed that there is no strong evidence to indicate the persistent
presence of seasonal variation in stock volatility across the days of the week
for the entire sample period and the three sub-periods, which correspond with
a stable, declining and rising stock market. This finding does not concur with
the previous findings on the existence of seasonal variation in volatility of

Malaysian stock market.

The finding from this study reflected a moderate presence of the day-of-the-
week effect of the daily stock trading returns in the stock market of Malaysia
for the entire sample period and the first sub-period. Nevertheless, the study
did not provide sufficient evidence on the persistent presence of the day-of-
the-week effect of stock trading returns in a declining or rising markets in the

subsequent two sub-periods.

This study reflected that most of the stocks' daily volatility, trading returns and
trading volume can be explained by their own lag variables. in addition, the
study indicates that the daily volatility of most of the stocks in Malaysia can be
explained by the lag variables of trading returns and trading volume. The
study also concluded the presence of feedback relationship between daily

volatility and trading returns as well as daily volatility and trading volume.

i



AR OIBAGRITEI 11+ o soncoes w05 w55 658 55 £ 1% 405, PR =4k 3 oy vy s 2 3. ey . b st i o s s
Abstract......

Contents... ..

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Overview Of Malaysian Capital Market
Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange
Efficient Market Hypothesis

Stock Market Anomalies

Objective Of Study

Organisation of Report

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

23

2.4

Introduction
Empirical Evidence On Seasonal Variations In Volatility

Empirical Evidence On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of
Returns

Empirical Evidence On Volatility, Return And Volume
Causality

CHAPTER 3 : DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1

Data

iii

11

14

16

16



3.2

33

Methodology

3.2.1 Volatility And Trading Return

3.2.2 Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of Volatility and

Trading Returns
L. Hypothesis
IT. One Way Analysis Of Variance (ANOVA)
III. Normality Test
V. Levene Test
V. Multiple Comparison Tests
(a) Scheffe’s Test
(b) Bonferroni Test
VL Nonparametric Test

3.2.3 Granger-Causality Of Volatility, Trading Returns
And Volume

L

L.

1T

V.

Hypothesis
Granger-Causality Test
Unit Root Test

Vector Autoregressive (VAR) Model

Statistical Tools

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1

Empirical Finding On Seasonality In Daily Stock

Volatility

4.1.1 Findings From Descriptive Statistics, Kolmogorov-

Smirmov And Levene Tests

iv

18
18

19

19

25
25
26
27

28

28
29
31‘
33
34
35

33

35



4.2

4.3

4.1.2 Analysis On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of
Daily Stock Volatility

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Whole Period (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 1 (3 July 1995 to 31 July 1997)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 2 (1 August 1997 to 31 August
1998)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 3 (1 September 1998 to 30 June
2000)

Empirical Finding On Seasonality In Daily Stock Trading
Returns

4.2.1

422

Findings From Descriptive Statistics, Kolmogorov-
Smirnov And Levene Test

Analysis On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of
Daily Stock Trading Return

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Whole Period (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 1 (3 July 1995 to 31 July 1997)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 2 (1 August 1997 to 31 August
1998)

Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For
Sub-Period 3 (1 September 1998 to 30 June
2000)

Analysis Of Day-Of-The-Week Effect On Volatility Using
Different Statistical Methodologies

62

38

38

44

49

54

59

59

62

68

73

79

84



44  Empirical Finding On Relationship Between Stock 87
Volatility And Trading Return

4.5 Empirical Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily 88
Volatility, Trading Returns And Trading Volume
4.5.1 Findings From Stationarnty Tests 88
4.5.2 Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily 92

Volatility And Trading Returns

4.5.3 Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily 102
Volatility And Trading Volume

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION 109
APPENDIX

Appendix I Summary Of 44 Stocks And Market Capitalisation 113
Appendix II : Chart : Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Composite 114

Index (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)

Appendix IIT Adjustment Factors For Capital Changes 115

REFERENCE 116

vi



