

# SEASONALITY OF VOLATILITY AND RETURNS AND THEIR CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP IN THE KUALA LUMPUR STOCK EXCHANGE

#### BY

### TOH HOCK CHAI

(EGE99007)

## FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

A Research Paper Submitted To The

Faculty Of Economics And Administration

University Of Malaya

In Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements For

MASTER OF APPLIED STATISTICS

Year 2000/2001



### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I am sincerely grateful to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Kok Kim Lian, for his suggestion and guidance in firming up the scope and the research methodology of this study. Despite his busy schedule, Professor Dr. Kok has always been very helpful and dedicated in providing valuable and constructive advice, suggestions and encouragement to me during the progress of the research paper. Without his continuous effort in providing guidance and professional advice, I would not be able to carry out and complete this research paper.

I would also like to extend my gratitude and appreciation to all the lecturers from the Department of Applied Statistics, Faculty of Economics and Administration for unselfishly sharing their relevant statistical knowledge, techniques and experiences with me during the course of the study. These statistical knowledge, techniques and experiences are very relevant and useful in assisting me to conduct this research study.

Last but not least, I would like to say a heartfelt thank you to my wonderful wife, Kee Sook Harn, who gave her full support and encouragement throughout the course of the study and during the completion of this research paper. Without her full understanding and sacrifices in managing and caring our three lovely growing children, I would not be able to focus my attention to complete this course successfully.

### **ABSTRACT**

The primary objective of this study is to investigate the presence of seasonal variation in stock volatility and trading return across the days of the week and their causal relationship in the Malaysian stock market for period 3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000.

The study revealed that there is no strong evidence to indicate the persistent presence of seasonal variation in stock volatility across the days of the week for the entire sample period and the three sub-periods, which correspond with a stable, declining and rising stock market. This finding does not concur with the previous findings on the existence of seasonal variation in volatility of Malaysian stock market.

The finding from this study reflected a moderate presence of the day-of-the-week effect of the daily stock trading returns in the stock market of Malaysia for the entire sample period and the first sub-period. Nevertheless, the study did not provide sufficient evidence on the persistent presence of the day-of-the-week effect of stock trading returns in a declining or rising markets in the subsequent two sub-periods.

This study reflected that most of the stocks' daily volatility, trading returns and trading volume can be explained by their own lag variables. In addition, the study indicates that the daily volatility of most of the stocks in Malaysia can be explained by the lag variables of trading returns and trading volume. The study also concluded the presence of feedback relationship between daily volatility and trading returns as well as daily volatility and trading volume.

### **CONTENTS**

		<u>Page</u>
Acknowledgen	1ent	i
Abstract		ii
Contents		iii
CHAPTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Overview Of Malaysian Capital Market	1
1.2	Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange	3
1.3	Efficient Market Hypothesis	3
1.4	Stock Market Anomalies	5
1.5	Objective Of Study	5
1.6	Organisation of Report	6
CHAPTER 2	2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Empirical Evidence On Seasonal Variations In Volatility	9
2.3	Empirical Evidence On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of Returns	11
2.4	Empirical Evidence On Volatility, Return And Volume Causality	14
CHAPTER	3 : DATA AND METHODOLOGY	16
	Data	16

3.2	Metho	Methodology				
	3.2.1	Volatility And Trading Return			18	
	3.2.2	Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of Volatility and Trading Returns			19	
		I.	Hypothesis		19	
		П.	One Way An	alysis Of Variance (ANOVA)	20	
		III.	Normality Te	est	22	
		IV.	Levene Test		23	
		V.	Multiple Con	nparison Tests	25	
			(a) Schef	fe's Test	25	
			(b) Bonfe	erroni Test	26	
		VI.	Nonparametr	ric Test	27	
	3,2.3		Granger-Causality Of Volatility, Trading Returns And Volume			
		I.	Hypothesis		28	
		П.	Granger-Cau	sality Test	29	
		III.	Unit Root Te	est	31	
		IV.	Vector Autor	regressive (VAR) Model	33	
3.3	Statis	stical Tools				
<u>CHAPTER</u>	4 : RES	SULTS	AND ANALY	<u>'SIS</u>	35	
4.1		Empirical Finding On Seasonality In Daily Stock Volatility				
	4.1.1	1.1 Findings From Descriptive Statistics, Kolmogorov- Smirnov And Levene Tests				

	4.1.2		sis On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of Stock Volatility	38
		(a)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Whole Period (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)	38
		(b)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 1 (3 July 1995 to 31 July 1997)	44
		(c)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 2 (1 August 1997 to 31 August 1998)	49
		(d)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 3 (1 September 1998 to 30 June 2000)	54
4.2	Empir Retur	rical Fin	59	
	4.2.1		igs From Descriptive Statistics, Kolmogorovov And Levene Test	59
	4.2.2		sis On Day-Of-The-Week Effect Of Stock Trading Return	62
		(a)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Whole Period (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)	62
		(b)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 1 (3 July 1995 to 31 July 1997)	68
		(c)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 2 (1 August 1997 to 31 August 1998)	73
		(d)	Findings For Day-Of-The-Week Effect For Sub-Period 3 (1 September 1998 to 30 June 2000)	79
4.3			Day-Of-The-Week Effect On Volatility Using tistical Methodologies	84

4.4	Empirical Finding On Relationship Between Stock Volatility And Trading Return				
4.5	Empirical Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily Volatility, Trading Returns And Trading Volume				
	4.5.1	Findings From Stationarity Tests	88		
	4.5.2	Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily Volatility And Trading Returns	92		
	4.5.3	Findings On Causal Relationship Between Daily Volatility And Trading Volume	102		
<u>CHAPTER :</u>	5 : CON	NCLUSION	109		
<u>APPENDIX</u>					
Appendix I	;	Summary Of 44 Stocks And Market Capitalisation	113		
Appendix II	:	Chart: Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Composite Index (3 July 1995 to 30 June 2000)	114		
Appendix III	:	Adjustment Factors For Capital Changes	115		
REFERENC	<u>E</u>		116		